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Anglican Communion Cycle of Prayer – April to June 2020 
 
The Anglican Communion’s Cycle of Prayer is a much-used and highly valued resource that unites Anglicans around the 
world in prayer for each other. We hope to relaunch the interactive Anglican Cycle of Prayer early in 2020. In this interim 
listing, which covers the final quarter of 2020, we name only the diocesan bishop, in a change to our previous practice. We 
ask that you pray for the people, clergy and bishop of the named dioceses. 
 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 
Perth (Australia) The Most Revd Kay Goldsworthy 
Chhattisgarh (North India) The Rt Revd Robert Ali 
Chicago (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jeffrey Lee 
 
Friday, 2 October 2020  
Peru (South America) The Rt Revd Jorge Luis Aguilar 
Chichester (England) The Rt Revd Martin Warner 
 
Saturday, 3 October 2020  
Peshawar (Pakistan) The Most Revd Humphrey Peters (Primate) 
Chotanagpur (North India) The Rt Revd B. B. Baskey 
Koforidua (West Africa) The Rt Revd Felix Odei Annancy 
 
Sunday, 4 October 
Pray for the Anglican Church of Tanzania 
The Most Revd Dr Maimbo Mndolwa - Archbishop of Tanzania & Bishop of Tanga 
 
Monday, 5 October 2020  
Peterborough (England) The Rt Revd Donald Spargo Allister 
Christ the King (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd William Mostert 
 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020  
Phulbani (North India) The Rt Revd Bijay Nayak 
Christchurch (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Peter Carrell 
Kolhapur (North India) The Rt Revd Sandeep Suresh Vibhute 
 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
Pittsburgh (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Dorsey W M McConnell 
Chubu (Japan) The Rt Revd Peter Ichiro Shibusawa 
 
Thursday, 8 October 2020  
Polynesia (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Most Revd Fereimi Cama (Primate) 
Clogher (Ireland) The Rt Revd John McDowell 
Cochin (South India) The Rt Revd Baker Ninan Fenn 
 
Friday, 9 October 2020  
Popondota (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Lindsley Ihove 
Coimbatore (South India) The Rt Revd Timothy Ravinder 
 
Saturday, 10 October 2020  
Port Moresby (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Denny Bray Guka 
Colombia (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Francisco Duque 
Kollam - Kottarakkara (South India) The Rt Revd Dr Oommen George 
 
Sunday, 11 October 2020 
Pray for the Church of the Province of Uganda 
The Most Revd Stephen Samuel Kaziimba - Archbishop of Uganda & and Bishop of Kampala 
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Monday, 12 October 2020  
Port Sudan (Sudan) The Rt Revd Abdu Elnur Kodi 
Colombo (Ceylon) The Rt Revd Dhiloraj Ranjit Canagasabey 
Kondoa (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Given Gaula 
 
Tuesday, 13 October 2020  
Portsmouth (England) The Rt Revd Christopher Foster 
Colorado (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert O'Neill 
Kongor (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Gabriel Thuch Agot 
 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020  
Pretoria (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Allan John Kannemeyer 
Concepcion (Chile) The Rt Revd Enrique Lago Zugadi 
 
Thursday, 15 October 2020 
Puerto Rico (The Episcopal Church) The Revd Rafael Morales Maldonado 
Connecticut (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Ian Douglas 
Connor (Ireland) The Rt Revd Alan Francis Abernethy 
 
Friday, 16 October 2020  
Pune (North India) The Rt Revd Sharad Yuvraj Gaikwad 
Cork, Cloyne & Ross (Ireland) The Rt Revd William Paul Colton 
 
Saturday, 17 October 2020  
Qu'Appelle (Canada) The Rt Revd Robert Hardwick 
Costa Rica (Central America) The Revd Orlando Gomez 
Kontagora (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jonah Ibrahim 
 
Sunday, 18 October 2020  
Pray for the Episcopal Church 
The Most Revd Michael Curry - Presiding Bishop of The Episcopal Church 
 
Monday, 19 October 2020 
Quebec (Canada) The Rt Revd Bruce Myers 
Coventry (England) The Rt Revd Christopher Cocksworth 
Krishna-Godavari (South India) The Rt Revd George Cornelious Tantepudi 
 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020  
Raiwind (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Azad Marshall 
Cuba (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Griselda Delgado Del Carpio 
Kubwa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Duke Akamisoko 

 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020  
Rajasthan (North India) The Rt Revd Darbara Singh 
Cueibet (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Elijah Muteny Awet 
 
Thursday, 22 October 2020  
Rayalaseema (South India) The Rt Revd B D Prasada Rao 
Cuernavaca (Mexico) The Rt Revd Enrique Treviño Cruz 
Curitiba (Brazil) The Most Revd Naudal Alves Gomes (Primate) 
 
Friday, 23 October 2020  
Recife (Brazil) The Rt Revd João Cancio Peixoto 
Cuttack (North India) The Rt Revd Surendra Kumar Nanda 
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Saturday, 24 October 2020  
Rejaf (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Edward Oliver Mathew Tombe 
Cyangugu (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Francis Karenera 
Kuching (South East Asia) The Rt Revd Danald Jute 
 
Sunday, 25 October 2020 
Pray for the Church in Wales 
The Most Revd John Davies - Archbishop of Wales & Bishop of Swansea & Brecon 
 
Monday, 26 October 2020  
Remo (Nigeria) The Most Revd Dr Michael Fape 
Cyprus and the Gulf (Jerusalem & Middle East) The Rt Revd Michael Augustine Owen Lewis (Primate) 
Kumasi (West Africa) The Most Revd Dr Daniel Sarfo 
 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020  
Renk (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Joseph Garang Atem 
Daejeon (Korea) The Most Revd Moses Nagjun Yoo (Primate) 
Kumi (Uganda) The Rt Revd Edison Irigei 
 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 
Rhode Island (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Nicholas Knisely 
Dallas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd George R Sumner Jr 
 
Thursday, 29 October 2020  
Rift Valley (Tanzania) The Rt Revd John Daudi Lupaa 
Damaturu (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Yohannah A Audu 
Dar-es-Salaam (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Jackson Sosthenes 
 
Friday, 30 October 2020  
Rio de Janeiro (Brazil) The Rt Revd Eduardo Coelho Grillo 
Davao (Philippines) The Rt Revd Jonathan Labasan Casimina 
 
Saturday, 31 October 2020  
Rio Grande (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Vono 
Delaware (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Kevin S Brown 
Kurunegala (Ceylon) The Rt Revd Keerthisiri Fernando 
 
Sunday, 1 November 2020 
Pray for the Church of the Province of West Africa 
The Most Revd Dr Jonathan Bau-Bau Bonaparte Hart - Primate & Metropolitan, Church of the Province of West 
Africa; Archbishop of the Internal province of West Africa and Bishop of Liberia 
 
Monday, 2 November 2020  
Rochester (England) The Rt Revd James Langstaff 
Rochester (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Prince Singh 
Kushtia (Bangladesh) The Rt Revd Samuel Sunil Mankhin (Primate) 
 
Tuesday 3 November 2020  
Rockhampton (Australia) Vacant 
Delhi (North India) The Rt Revd Warris K. Masih 
Kutigi (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jeremiah Kolo 
 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020  
Rokon (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Francis Loyo Mori 
Derby (England) The Rt Revd Libby Lane 
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Thursday, 5 November 2020  
Rorya (Tanzania) The Rt Revd John Adiema 
Derry & Raphoe (Ireland) The Rt Revd Kenneth Raymond Good 
Dhaka (Bangladesh) The Most Revd Paul Shishir Sarker 
 
Friday, 6 November 2020  
Ruaha (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Joseph Mgomi 
Europe (England) The Rt Revd Robert Innes 
Europe (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mark D W Edington 
 
Saturday, 7 November 2020  
Rumbek (South Sudan) The Most Revd Alapayo Manyang Kuctiel 
The Bahamas and The Turks and Caicos Islands (West Indies) The Rt Revd Laish Boyd 
Kwara (Nigeria) The Most Revd Olusegun Adeyemi 
 
Sunday, 8 November 2020  
Pray for the Church in the Province of the West Indies 
The Most Revd Howard Gregory - Primate and Bishop of Jamaica and the Cayman Islands 
 
Monday, 9 November 2020  
The Free State (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Dintoe Letloenyane 
 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020  
Rumonge (Burundi) The Rt Revd Pedaculi Birakengana 
Diocese on the Coast (Nigeria) The Rt Revd J Ebunoluwa Ogunele 
Kwoi (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Paul Zamani 
 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020  
Rupert's Land (Canada) The Rt Revd Geoffrey J Woodcroft 
Dogura (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Tennyson Bogar 
 
Thursday, 12 November 2020  
Rutana (Burundi) The Rt Revd Pontien Ribakare 
Doko (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Uriah Kolo 
Dominican Republic (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Moisés Quezada Mota 
 
Friday, 13 November 2020  
Ruwenzori (Uganda) The Rt Revd Reuben Kisembo 
Dornakal (South India) The Rt Revd Vadapalli Prasada Rao 
 
Saturday, 14 November 2020 
Sabah (South East Asia) The Rt Revd Melter Jiki Tais (Primate) 
Down & Dromore (Ireland) Vacant 
 
Sunday, 15 November 2020 
Pray for the Church of Ceylon (Extra-Provincial to the Archbishop of Canterbury) 
The Rt Revd Dhiloraj Ranjit Canagasabey - Bishop of Colombo 
The Rt Revd Keerthisiri Fernando - Bishop of Kurunegala 
 
Monday, 16 November 2020  
Sabongidda-Ora (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Augustine E Ohilebo 
Dublin & Glendalough (Ireland) The Most Revd Michael Geoffrey St Aubyn Jackson 
 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020  
Saldanha Bay (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Raphael Hess 
Duk (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Daniel Deng Abot 
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Wednesday, 18 November 2020  
Salisbury (England) The Rt Revd Nicholas Holtam 
Dunedin (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Steven Benford 
 
Thursday, 19 November 2020  
Sambalpur (North India) The Rt Revd Pinuel Dip 
Dunkwa-on-Offin (West Africa) The Rt Revd Edmund Dawson Ahmoah 
Durgapur (North India) The Rt Revd Sameer Isaac Khimla 
 
Friday, 20 November 2020  
San Diego (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Dr Katharine Jefferts Schori 
Durham (England) The Rt Revd Paul Butler 
 
Saturday, 21 November 2020  
San Joaquin (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd David Rice 
Dutse (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Markus Yohanna Danbinta 
Kyoto (Japan) The Rt Revd Stephen Takashi Kochi 
 
Sunday, 22 November 2020 
Pray for the Church of Bermuda (Extra-Provincial to the Archbishop of Canterbury) 
The Rt Revd Nicholas Dill – Bishop of Bermuda 
 
Monday, 23 November 2020  
Santiago (Chile) The Rt Revd Hector (Tito) Zavala  
Santiago (Philippines) The Rt Revd Frenzel Ray P Piluden 
 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020  
Sao Paulo (Brazil) The Rt Revd Francisco Cezar Fernandes 
East Carolina (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert Skirving 
 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020  
Sapele (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Blessing Erifeta 
East Kerala (South India) The Rt Revd V S Francis 
 
Thursday, 26 November 2020  
Saskatchewan (Canada) The Rt Revd Michael William Hawkins 
East Ruwenzori (Uganda) The Rt Revd George Turyasingura 
East Tennessee (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Lee Cole 
 
Friday, 27 November 2020  
Saskatoon (Canada) The Rt Revd Christopher Harper 
Eastern Himalayas (North India) Vacant 
 
Saturday, 28 November 2020  
Sebei (Uganda) The Rt Revd Paul Kiptoo Masaba 
Eastern Kowloon (Hong Kong) The Rt Revd Timothy Kwok 
Kyushu (Japan) The Rt Revd Luke Ken-ichi Muto 
 
Sunday, 29 November 2020 
Pray for the Lusitanian Church (Extra-Provincial to the Archbishop of Canterbury) 
The Rt Revd Jorge Pina Cabral - Bishop of the Lusitanian Church 
 
Monday, 30 November 2020  
Sekondi (West Africa) The Rt Revd Alexander Asmah 
Eastern Michigan (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Todd Ousley 
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Tuesday, 1 December 2020  
Seoul (Korea) The Rt Revd Peter Lee 
Eastern Newfoundland & Labrador (Canada) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Peddle 
 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020  
Seychelles (Indian Ocean) The Most Revd James Richard Wong Yin Song (Primate) 
Eastern Oregon (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Patrick Bell 
 
Thursday, 3 December 2020  
Sheffield (England) The Rt Revd Pete Wilcox 
Eastern Zambia (Central Africa) The Rt Revd William Mchombo 
Easton (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Santosh Marray 
 
Friday, 4 December 2020  
Shinyanga (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Johnson Chinyong'ole 
Eau Claire (The Episcopal Church) The Revd William Jay Lambert 
 
Saturday, 5 December 2020  
Gasabo (Rwanda) The Most Revd Laurent Mbanda (Primate) 
Edinburgh (Scotland) The Rt Revd John Armes 
 
Sunday, 6 December 2020 
The Reformed Episcopal Church of Spain (Extra-Provincial to the Archbishop of Canterbury) 
The Rt Revd Carlos López-Lozano - Bishop of Spanish Reformed Episcopal Church 
 
Monday, 7 December 2020  
Shyira (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Samuel M Mugisha  
Edmonton (Canada) Vacant 
 
Tuesday, 8 December 2020  
Shyogwe (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Jered Kalimba 
Egba (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Adekunle 
Lafia (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godwin A Robinson 
 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020  
Sialkot (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Alwin John Samuel (Diocesan Bishop) 
Egba West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Samuel Oludele Ogundeji  
 
Thursday, 10 December 2020  
Singapore (South East Asia) The Rt Revd Dr Titus Chung 
Egbu (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Okoroafor 
Egypt (Jerusalem & Middle East) The Rt Revd Mouneer Hanna Anis (Diocesan Bishop) 
Nb: the Diocese of Egypt is expected to have become the Province of Alexandria by this time 
 
Friday, 11 December 2020  
Sittwe (Myanmar) The Rt Revd James Min Dein 
Eha - Amufu (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Daniel Olinya 
 
Saturday, 12 December 2020  
Ekiti (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Christopher Tayo Omotunde 
Ekiti Kwara (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Andrew Ajayi 
Ekiti Oke (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Isaac Olubowale 
Ekiti West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Rufus V A Adepoju 
 
Sunday, 13 December 2020 
Pray for the Falkland Islands (Extra-Provincial to Canterbury) 
The Rt Revd Timothy Thornton - Bishop to the Forces and Bishop to the Falkland Islands 
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Monday, 14 December 2020  
Sodor & Man (England) The Rt Revd Peter Eagles 
El Camino Real (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mary Gray-Reeves 
 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020  
Sokoto (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Augustine Omole 
El Salvador (Central America) The Rt Revd Juan David Alvarado Melgar 
 
Wednesday, 16 December 2020  
South Ankole (Uganda) The Rt Revd Nathan Ahimbisibwe 
Eldoret (Kenya) The Rt Revd Christopher Ruto 
 
Thursday, 17 December 2020  
South Dakota (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John Tarrant 
El-Obeid (Sudan) The Rt Revd Ismail Gabriel Abudigin 
 
Friday, 18 December 2020  
South Kerala (South India) The Rt Revd Dharmaraj Rasalam (Primate) 
Ely (England) The Rt Revd Stephen David Conway 
Embu (Kenya) The Rt Revd David Muriithi Ireri 
 
Saturday, 19 December 2020  
South Rwenzori (Uganda) The Rt Revd Jackson Nzerebende 
Enugu (Nigeria) The Most Revd Dr Emmanuel Chukwuma 
Enugu North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Sosthenes Eze 
 
Sunday, 20 December 2020 
Pray for mission agencies and their ministry throughout the Anglican Communion, including the Mothers’ Union 
around the world. 
 
Monday, 21 December 2020  
South West Tanganyika (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Matthew Mhagama 
Esan (Nigeria) The Most Revd Friday Imaekhai 
 
Tuesday, 22 December 2020  
Etche (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Precious Nwala 
Etsako (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jacob Bada 
 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020  
Evo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Innocent Ordu 
Exeter (England) The Rt Revd Robert Atwell 
 
Thursday, 24 December 2020  
Ezo (South Sudan) The Rt Revd John Kereboro Zawo 
Faisalabad (Pakistan) The Rt Revd John Samuel 
Falkland Islands (Parish of) (Falkland Islands) The Rt Revd Timothy Thornton (Diocesan Bishop) 
 
Friday, 25 December 2020  
Pray for the Peace of Jerusalem and the People of Bethlehem 
 
Saturday, 26 December 2020  
Fianarantsoa (Indian Ocean) The Rt Revd Gilbert Rateloson Rakotondravelo 
Florida (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John Howard 
False Bay (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Margaret Brenda Vertue 
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Sunday, 27 December 2020  
Pray for Christians in other denominations and the work of the ecumenical movement 
His Holiness Pope Francis, Bishop of Rome 
His All Holiness Archbishop Bartholomew of Constantinople, New Rome and Ecumenical Patriarch 
The General Secretary of the World Council of Churches 
Bishop Ivan M Abrahams, General Secretary World Methodist Council 
The Reverend Chris Ferguson, General Secretary of the World Communion of Reformed Churches 
 
Monday, 28 December 2020 
Fond du Lac (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Matthew Alan Gunter 
Fort Worth (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Mayer 

 
Tuesday, 29 December 2020  
Fredericton (Canada) The Rt Revd David Edwards 
Freetown (Sierra Leone) (West Africa) The Rt Revd Thomas Arnold Ikunika Wilson 
 
Wednesday, 30 December 2020  
Gahini (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Alexis Bilindabagabo 
Gambia (West Africa) The Rt Revd James Allen Yaw Odico 
 
Thursday, 31 December 2020  
Gasabo (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Onesphore Rwaje 
Gboko (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Nyitsse 
 
Tuesday 31 December 2020 
George (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Brian Marajh 
Georgia (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Benhase  
 
 


